

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his capacity as
the 45th President of the United States,

Plaintiff,

v.

BENNIE G. THOMPSON, in his official
capacity as Chairman of the United States
House Select Committee to Investigate
the January 6th Attack on the United
States Capitol; THE UNITED STATES
HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE TO
INVESTIGATE THE JANUARY 6TH
ATTACK ON THE UNITED STATES
CAPITOL; DAVID S. FERRIERO, in his
official capacity as Archivist of the United
States; and THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES
AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 21-2769

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION1
BACKGROUND8
ARGUMENT14
 I. The Four Factors for a Preliminary Injunction Favor Plaintiff 15
 II. Binding Precedent Requires Granting Plaintiff’s Motion 39
CONCLUSION.....41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

22nd Avenue Station, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis,
429 F.Supp.2d 1144, 1152 (D. Minn. 2006) 39

Ass’n of Community Organizations For Reform Now (ACORN) v. FEMA,
463 F. Supp. 2d 26, 36 (D.D.C. 2006) 39

Bank Markazi v. Peterson,
136 S. Ct. 1310, 1336 (2016) 18

Barenblatt v. United States,
360 U.S. 109, 133 (1959) 18, 19

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.,
542 U.S. 367, 387 (2004) 21

Council on Am.-Islamic Relations v. Gaubatz,
667 F. Supp. 2d 67, 76 (D.D.C. 2009) 6, 36

Doe v. Mattis,
928 F.3d 1, 7 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 14

Exxon Corp. v. FTC,
589 F.2d 582, 592 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 26

FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew,
125 F. Supp. 3d 109, 127 (D.D.C. 2015) 38

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788, 801 (1992) 27

Fund For Animals v. Norton,
281 F. Supp. 2d 209, 222 (D.D.C. 2003) 38

In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.,
589 F.2d 786, 787-88 (5th Cir. 1979) 25

In re Ford Motor Co.,
110 F.3d 954, 963 (3rd Cir. 1997) 36

In re Grand Jury,
821 F.2d 946, 959 (3d Cir. 1987) 30

In re Lindsey,
158 F.3d 1263, 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 30

In re Sealed Case 98-3077,
151 F.3d 1059, 1065 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 36

* *In re Sealed Case*,
121 F.3d 729, 752 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 28, 29, 30, 31

John Doe Co. v. CFPB,
235 F. Supp. 3d 194, 206 (D.D.C. 2017) 38

* *Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Just.*,
365 F.3d 1108, 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 28, 30, 31

Kilbourn v. Thompson,
103 U.S. 168, 182-89 (1880) 16, 18

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Usery,
426 F. Supp. 150, 172 (D.D.C. 1976) 37

Metzenbaum v. FERC,
675 F.2d 1282, 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 26

NFIB v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519, 559 (2012) 18

* *Nixon v. Administrator of General Services*,
433 U.S. 425, 439 (1977) 28, 34

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418, 435 (2009) 38

NLRB v. Sears Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132, 150–54 (1975) 30

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193, 205, (2009) 35

O’Donnell Const. Co. v. District of Columbia,
963 F.2d 420, 429 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 39

PepsiCo, Inc. v. Redmond,
 1996 WL 3965, at *30 (N.D. Ill. 1996)..... 36

Providence Journal Co. v. FBI,
 595 F.2d 889, 890 (1st Cir. 1979) 36, 38

Quinn v. United States,
 349 U.S. 155, 161 (1955) 16

Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon,
 98 F.2d 725, 731 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 24, 32

Shapiro v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 2016 WL 3023980, at *7 (D.D.C. May 25, 2016)..... 38

Trump v. Mazars USA LLP,
 No. 19-cv-01136, 2021 WL 3602683 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2021)..... 24, 25, 28

* *Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP*,
 140 S.Ct. 2019 (2020) passim

* *U.S. Servicemen’s Fund v. Eastland*,
 488 F.2d 1252, 1256-57 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 7, 15, 39, 40

United States v. Ballin,
 144 U.S. 1, 5 (1892) 26

United States v. Bass,
 404 U.S. 336, 349 (1971) 27

* *United States v. Nixon*,
 418 U.S. 683, 708 (1974) passim

United States v. Welden,
 377 U.S. 95, 117 (1964) 18

* *Watkins v. United States*,
 354 U.S. 178, 198 (1957) passim

Yellin v. United States,
 374 U.S. 109 (1963) 26

Statutes

44 U.S.C. § 2205(2) 11, 27

44 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2209..... 10, 12

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13489..... 13

Protective Assertion of Executive Privilege Regarding White House Counsel’s Office Documents, 20 Op. O.L.C. 1 (1996) (opinion of Attorney General Janet Reno) 31

Select Committee Issues Sweeping Demand for Executive Branch Records, United States House Select Committee to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol (Aug. 25, 2021), <https://january6th.house.gov/news/press-releases/select-committee-issues-sweeping-demand-executive-branch-records> 1

The Federalist No. 48, at 308 (James Madison) (Rossiter ed., 1961) 18

Rules

* 36 C.F.R. § 1270.44 12, 27

U.S. Constitution

* Art. I, § 8..... 16
